

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

| | |
|---|---------------------------|
| LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On) | Lead Case No. 02-C-5893 |
| Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly) | (Consolidated) |
| Situated,) | |
| Plaintiff,) | <u>CLASS ACTION</u> |
| vs.) | Honorable Jorge L. Alonso |
| HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et) | |
| al.,) | |
| Defendants.) | |

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF
ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. STANDARD FOR JUDICIAL APPROVAL OF A CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT..... | 3 |
| III. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT STANDARD FOR APPROVAL | 5 |
| A. The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to the Amount of the Settlement | 5 |
| B. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation Supports Approval of the Settlement | 7 |
| C. The Reaction of Class Members Supports the Settlement..... | 8 |
| D. Lead Counsel Endorses the Settlement..... | 9 |
| E. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed..... | 10 |
| IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE..... | 12 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 CV 2898, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) | 6 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) | 4 |
| <i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012)..... | 12 |
| <i>EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985) | 3 |
| <i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) | 6 |
| <i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-01908-TWP, 2012 WL 5472087 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 9, 2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) | 6 |
| <i>In re Apollo Group Secs. Litig.</i> , No. CV-04-2147, 2012 WL 1378677 (D. Ariz. Apr. 20, 2012)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-84-20148(A)-JW, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991) | 6 |
| <i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Harnischfeger Indus., Inc.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) | 4, 12 |
| <i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-02-1486 CW(EDL), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007)..... | 6 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) | 3, 7 |
| <i>Mangone v. First USA Bank</i> , 206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001) | 8 |
| <i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987) | 3 |
| <i>Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 3:05-cv-15-DGW, 2006 WL 5062697 (S.D. Ill. June 5, 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) | 7, 12 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) | 8 |
| <i>Robbins v. Koger Props.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) | 6 |
| <i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2001) | 10 |
| <i>Swift v. Direct Buy, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-401-TLS, 2013 WL 5770633 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2013) | 8 |
| <i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) | 3 |
| <i>Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) | 3 |
| <i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) | 3, 4, 5 |
| STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS | |
| 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) | 2 |

Page

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 239, 12
Rule 23(e)(2).....3

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

2 Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte,
Newberg on Class Action (3d ed. 1992)
§11.48.....8

5 James Wm. Moore,
Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 2004)
§23.164[4].....10
